nYYHOIN MOYORY Myaxn mT
Y71 MDA 51072 DIy 109100 nv 01/02/17 23:59 =Ty 01/01/17 -n NQYORN PIRN

E LR EL)
DRNN1 P21y ORIN TIRN »Mmw  190n =]
Pinn 11 1IN 17 noYna nrMD no
nmMY VR Apoyn , S N9'DRA J1TY DINY TVR DRV N N9YORN v nIan OINN
nyaxnY Mypwn RYNI MY 1(;;): 1n(;’1)nn VITI N9YORN AYaNn N9YDRN A npINR m"oR) ;A
1°2)%
YN "
v RY .;‘:;: iy mwa Re-election of Mr. Johanan Locker .1 v %/ (:10{ ;(7’ 0.00 17856695 281014 ORIV ::;:ng 1
. 09RI1T) N2 .
»™M
1°2)Y
Do
Nl RY ;;:: iy m Re-election of Mr. Avisar Paz 2 omyw %/ To{ ;(7) 0.00 17856695 281014 R ‘:;;g 2
. 09RYT) n"a .
»™M
oW
Do
y RY ;;: Ty ™wa Re-election of Mr. Aviad Kaufman 3 mmw %/ (:10{ (1); 0.00 17856695 281014 HRIVY ‘;‘Eng 3
. 09R1T) "2 7
"
oW
YN
J RY ;;: Ty wa Re-election of Mr. Ovadia Eli 4 monnw %/ To{ ;(7) 0.00 17856695 281014 ORI ;1333 4
' 05817 n"a .
»’m
1°2)%
YN "
v RY .;‘:;: iy mwa Re-election of Mr. Geoffery Merszei 5 mmyw %/ (:10{ ;(7’ 0.00 17856695 281014 ORIV ::;:ng 5
. 09RI1T) N2 .
»™M
1°2)Y
Do
Nl RY ;;:: iy m Re-election of Mr. Shimon Eckhaus 6 monyw %/ To{ ;(7) 0.00 17856695 281014 R ‘:;;g 6
. 09RYT) n"a ,
»™M
oW
Do
y RY ;;: Ty ™wa [Election of Mr. Ron Moskovitz.7 ~ nomyw % (:10{ (1); 0.00 17856695 281014 HRIVY ‘;‘Eng 7
. 09R1T) n"pa 7
"
oW
L7 L= BN
\/ RY ;;: ny  wa Election of Mr. Sagi Kabla 8 mmyw %%/ To{ ;(7) 0.00 17856695 281014 IRIWYY ;’_mo’g 8
' 05RYT) n"a .
»’m
a17) 7y Subject to their reappointment or appointment as set forth in items 1 to 8 above, approval of equity compensation for .9 SRS 0y
J 55 an myn 1 2017 to certain directors & assignment of the cash or equity compensation (or of the economic benefit thereof) of certain oY 03/01/17 0.00 17856695 281014 .»'{_“,),5 9 9
myn RYY directors to Millennium or Israel Corporation Ltd.: Equity based compensation of the Company”s Directors, other than 10:00 ; 05%17) N1 n»oa
((cARih] .the IC Directors, the Executive Chairman of the Board Mr. Johanan Locker, and Messrs. Moskovitz and Kaufman P
a217) "y Subject to their reappointment or appointment as set forth in items 1 to 8 above, approval of equity compensation for .10 —— 0wy
N R ann myn 1 2017 to certain directors & assignment of the cash or equity compensation (or of the economic benefit thereof) of certain T 03/01/17 0.00 17856695 281014 E»INVJ"J i 10
mrn RYY directors to Millennium or Israel Corporation Ltd.: Equity based compensation of the IC Directors & Messrs. Moskovitz and 10:00 ) 05%1T) n"pa noa
019 Kaufman ™
Subject to their reappointment or appointment as set forth in items 1 to 8 above, approval of equity compensation for .11 oW
. 2017 to certain directors & assignment of the cash or equity compensation (or of the economic benefit thereof) of certain 03/01/17 YN’ e
v RY s 92y Tva directors to Millennium or Israel Corporation Ltd.: Assignment to Israel Corp. of equity based compensation of IC  n'nw D 0.00 17856695 281014 SRIWYY m’m 5 1
Directors and of Messrs. Moskovitz and Kaufman, and assignment to Millennium Investments Elad Ltd., of the cash : 09R1T) "2 s
.compensation paid by the Company to Mr. Moskovitz
1°2)Y
) Mkl
J mn . - . . . 03/01/17 Dopnn 9l
RY . 2y ™wa .Reappointment of Somekh Chaikin, a member of KPMG International, as our independent auditor .12 n'mwvw g 0.00 17856695 281014 SRWYY 12
10:00 o p nnoa
09RIT) N2 .
y™m
1°2)%
an , 1195 - oy sy 05/01/17 Mprona iom
R RY 93.16 SR q1y ™ A2"MIR AT 219N 85 YV T MTAMT NN MR .1 NTINYN TEED 0.00 4380366 2590248 P2 0815 1A 13
»™M
0wy
n7an
Y
v RY 73.76 :’1'1 Ty ™ 772N7 YV NN NYY"INN HY NYITNIY DIPIYND PN NYNM 71NN YV NNINA NPT PIPID PITY .1 n'rrjvn 05/01;;(7) 0.00 2005262 699017 aRiel) bl 2 14
mrn nnm 13 PI PN m;tlJ:;

oW



RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

95.61

84.91

87.51

99.71

99.71

99.66

99.58

73.68

100

100

50 N
myrn

an
%0 qnn

an
mrn

amn
mrn

an
= myrn

an
mrn

am
mrn

amn
mrn

an
myrn

an
%0 qnn

an
mrn

ann
o

Bh}
E2)|

n
50 anvn

an
YN

71y

a1y

7y

7y

71y

=%

71y

7y

71y

f1y

T
70N
orn

71y

7y

a17) "y
mrn

RYY qnnwn

(\Rid]

7y

™ NN PMOPIT 723 JANM 77N NVIYVN *HYIN PONA) AT N DY PIY? DIDH VITN .1

YYan YNo1 (1) P AN HY 1121 ,MIAN POVPPTI 1NN NN HRIT INY NV NAWY MAPNNN AN NPIYN MR .2

™ 172N NVYYVN

™m N71N2 MWYN YRYND 21NN NPT NWR .3

NYIMIN YPI MI2INT MNNN NVPPTI DIV (3) WIV NA (NPYHYY NNNI) NADN NN NIPNY APAR 10N N NN .1
™wa PN 3 YY MYNN NN DRNNA D NVPPT NNIY IR P77 1 MYRI L2017 IR 22 DN YNN DDA IIRNIVN
2000-DWNN NN NOPPTY MRNIM N3 1371 07997) MIann

LJOVINDD NIPWI NYYA N1ANA INNN NPMOPPTI DAY (3) WYV NA (73W NMNNI) NADII NN NAPNY NN NIAR 23 NPN
™ 7272 0'993) MIANN MIPN 29 5 1IN YNIY DRNNA DINOPPT 1A MIRIT 7PAN 23 MYIRI L2017 IR 22 DN NN
2000-DWNN NN NOPPTY MIRIM N3

NYYORN DIV TVINN NN DY VIYY N2 MNYWRT INAI NAPNY ,MIAN MMM MOPTTI 2% 1T 0 Y Mrn MR .1

JPIOPPT NNINN DT NVYNAY DRNNA ("MI2NA PIN” :1919) 1999 - VIWN NN PINY (2)239 PYDY DRNNA VY9N

M R LI MIPN” :1505) 2000-DYNN CNRN NVPPTY MRMINM HIN3 7272 0YH9) MIANA NIPNY 7 Mpn *aY) nnann
VMNANI PPN DIDDY DMYA DIMIDN NN MANNVA 1NN NIV 51139 AN INPN NOPPTI INNNI 732 RN

™ D12 5130 NNPNY DRNNA MIRRIN ANNY ORI 223 N NYPY NYN RANWY 293 ,77aNN YV INXITY DRNNA 50 Npna
RV Y90 ,(MYY nyn 17w 297) NN 0PN NIVIAN TTONL 3 N HY INHHIN NR TWIR NININN NTIYN 17NN PNOPPT
17200 Y9 Y9NINN NPYTR N1ANA NYIND YA YV MNTIP MYYNNY DRNN ,172N2 Y2IPNI N9 ANI NPIYM NIWNN

NN DPRY D2121P) MIIND NIPN 295 ,A7aNN YV NP AN DTV NVIINN L2016 12NN 24 D2 ,MPATN PYNY 213,18

10729 MAN DP79Y NIANN P2 (POR AN AT NYARD ANV ITINN MTY 1.1 YDA VNANI) DIWPN 13 ,2006-T"0WN (NPT

Y NN NOIPNY ,MIINN PINY (2)239 YD 8% ;172N NINXON INVFPTI DIV MAT 230 Y» INNND NIIRD NWR .2
NIPNY 7 MPN 299) NN JPNVFPT NNINN DT NVINNY DRNNA .N?5YIN NAYORN DIV TVINN NN DY VIYY N2

DNWYN DNI30N 12132 MANNWYA 2100 MY Y13% 17202 MDD MNMVPPTI ANNND 1722 MR RAN 1Y ‘0 ,(nin

™a MR ANNY NIRRT TV "0 DYDY NYN RANY 293 ,772N70 YW NNATTY DRNNA 9130 MIpN2 Y NONd YI1apn DI1IvY
0PN MY2AN ITON2 HYHNY PYNN IV ‘230 ,7M1ANN YV NNINN NTYN JPNVFPTH NOYNNY DRNN2 SN0 NIPpNY DRNN

RN 8 DN 112NN YV NYINM *HPA NYYOR NVYNNY DRNNA ,NY PIINY M97WN AN PINND (MY NYN WY 2931) 1712aNa
17NN Y MNann NI 2016

o JRNOT 59 TR N9 MVIRY 297 ,NNANN PINY R267 PYO MRMNY DRNNL ,NIANT NIWVND IRWID NN NPT MR .3
7ANN PPNOPPT ONInn N

0PN NN DY YIYY YV WYY INND NAIPNY ,MIANA MNMNN MOPPTI R0MW (NP'A) PN I HY INNNI NIIRD TWRY .1
NADINA O'YAMNN D?2PNN DNITDY TRNNA MANNVA NNN MMV Y1030 IRIT 7P NNRD NN NOPIPTN .10.1.2017
DRNNY NPY NYN PIPWY 793 2000 -0"WNN,CNXN NOPPTY MRXIM NI 9272 D25HI) MAAND NIPNY WYY NMIVN
nYY Nyn 1anwv 93 n7ann YV Nty

.10.1.2017 DYN YN ,DNIY WYY YV MIWHY NN NOIPNY 172N NN NOPPTI 49N PN M SV INNNI NIIRD TWRY .2
. 73WN NADINA DYPIAINT DPAPNN TINIIDY DRANNI MANNVYA 21NN NIV NNIY IR 717 MNIRA INNA NOPPTN
59 NNATY DRNN2Y NYY NYN PPY 793 2000 -D VNN NN MOPPTY MRNIM N3 1272 02597) MAIANN MIPRY NWHYM

nyY nyn AnNw a3 nnann

MNMN MOPPTN .10.1.2017 DN NN, DY VIYY YV NYIPNY ,N7IN NN NOPPTI PRIYND 17 N HV NPN NR TWRY .3
MIPNY NWHWM MIVN NADINA DPIAINN D?21PNN DINIDDY DRNN MANNVN 1IN MY NNV IR 7177 NIRD

MANY 793 MaNA YW MNATY DRNN2I NYY NYN 1Y 293 2000 -DYNN 0NN NOPPTY MRNIM HN3 1372 07993) MIann
nyY nyn

™l INNNI IRIN 1IN NOPPTI VNN 12 YV MPN MWK .1

RY Re-election of Ms. Sarit Firon to serve as director of the Company until the 2017 annual general meeting of shareholders .1

annwn of the Company, and until her successor is duly qualified

Approval of an updated compensation policy for the directors and other office holders of our Company, or the .2
Compensation Policy, in accordance with the requirements of the Israeli Companies Law, 5759-1999, or the Companies
Law

RY

Approval of an initial grant of options to purchase 10,000 of our ordinary shares, and subsequent annual grants of .3
RY  options to purchase 2,500 of our ordinary shares, to Ms. Sarit Firon (subject to her re-election pursuant to Proposal 1), in

annwn accordance with the grant mechanism described in the Compensation Policy and subject to the terms thereof (including

.(continued service by her on the Board

nmw

nmv

nmv

nmrn

nmyrn

nmrn

nmrn

nmrn

nmrn
nnm

nmyrn
nnm

nmyrn
nnm

nmrn

nmyrn

nmrn

nmyrn

05/01/17
16:00

05/01/17
16:00

05/01/17
16:00

09/01/17
15:00

09/01/17
15:00

10/01/17
16:00

10/01/17
16:00

10/01/17
16:00

15/01/17
15:00

15/01/17
15:00

15/01/17
15:00

17/01/17
15:00

17/01/17
15:00

17/01/17
15:00

17/01/17
15:00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.01

0.01

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.02

0.02

0.02

0.00

0

0

0

3464570

3464570

3464570

2926972

2926972

11999564

11999564

11999564

775841

775841

775841

3241335

585576

585576

585576

1097260

1097260

1097260

583013

583013

1081082

1081082

1081082

715011

715011

715011

585018

1105055

1105055

1105055

n3M M2
nva nep

M P2
n’ya nmp

NN M2
n’ya np

SR

IR DOV
1VMYA0PR
n"a

SR

MR DYV
PWUNKA0PR
n’ya

DM
nywyn
n"ya

D1V
nywyn
n’ya

l=hnieanh
nywvyn
n’ya

172N-DMR
mypwny
ninaa

n"a Pran
72N-DMR
mypwny
mnaa

n"a Pan
172N-DMR
mypwno
ninaa

n"a Paamn
HRIN
mypwn
mvoraa
DYmI
RloRiLh)
n"ya

n"a Nar
09RYT)

n"pa yNar
09RY7)

n"pa nar
(O9RYT)

Y
nnoa
»™
0w
i
nuoo
»™
0
N
nnoa
»”
o
FARb
n»oa
»”)
0w
Y
nnoa
»™

0w
i
nnoa

»™3

oW
Pihisk]
nnoa

™

o
9l
n»oa
»”)
0w
Y
nnoa
»™
oW
i
nuoo
»™
0
N
nnoa
™

0w
i
noa

»™

0
N
nnoa

»”

o
9l
n»oa

»”)

0w
Y
nnoa

»™

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29



RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

89.96

92.57

92.57

99.77

99.77

89.55

90.6

27 1)1y

mrn

an
mrn

amn
mrn

an
myrn

m
mrn

an
mrn

amn
mrn

an
myrn

a9

Bh}
E2)|

an
E23)

an
YN

M
E2))

Bh}
E2)|

an
E2a|

an

YN

m
mrn

mm
RYY
170

7y

7y

71y

a1y

7y

7y

7y

T

7y

7y

71y

f1y

7y

7y

71y

™m

™m

™m

™m

™wa

™m

™m

1T

™wa

approval of the Company’s Compensation Policy .1 nyn

5NN P, INTIPN HNINN NPT SV NAPIN NYPA TYINN YNN DIV 3 YV N9IPNY ,NIANN YV NIV NNIN NPYTN NWR

Y
2017 1201 11D YR
171N ,1"Y2 DIPYI DN KN NIAND YV NIV YN, 2IRTVPT ITIR MY IPININY DIVIRD NVXAIR IRIN PIITY MR .2
nmrn
.17ann Yv na
Y% N2 MaN NP2 DIPYVI TN H9INY NIANN KV GMIVN H"IN ,2IRTVPT PTIR I DY MIVPNAN NAPN NIIRD NWR .3 SRR

AN NIVPNNN YRIND MNPV RYY 2019 72NXTI 31 DV NNPYDY NADI MV ,07aNN

DINN NN ,D7Y WIYY N2 (MWHY) NADII MNNI NAIPNY NN NN NOPPTI NTY (VYOR) PNY? 0 Y9 PN NYR .1 NN
NAYDRN INT NITY 2 PYDA VAN ,2016 TANXTA 29 DN NN NP ,N7IVA INNND NAPN NIV

NAPN DINN HNN D7V WIYY N2 (PYHYY) NADI NNNI NAPNY NN MNNN NMOPPTI RPAY I N YV MPN MWYR 2 NN
NPYORN 1INT MITY 2 PPDA VNANI ,2016 TANXTA 29 DN YN 1P,V INNNI nowna

nmrn

NAYDRN PINT NITY 3 PYDA VONI ,NIINN KV NININD NPT VITN MR .3 nowm

NVYVN NYYA NP MY MAYPNNY YYD NXIAP - HRYID PIP DY DTR NI 'MIPY NPADR DION VITN NYR 4 NINVYN
N9YORN PINT MITY 2 PINA MNRI ,A7ANT - NOWNI

NIVY MANN M71P 28N Y JPMOPPTN NATI MIIND YW DMIPIANN D?ADIN NMINATA (1T :2015 MWD 'NYPNN MIT2 1Y .1 J—
.2015 721XT1 31 D12 ANPNONY

1PNVPPT NINDN NIANA PIPNY DRNNI 772NN KV DIPAND PAVNT PRI YV WINN NN 9PN NIVN AR NN .2 SPED)
TN MTA MR DIV DR PAPY N7ann

NYT2 72 YDA MR 1IN RN NNIY IR NPAY PV TWR LINOIRP TYIAR NR NOPPTI NADN NN NOIPNY "N 3 R
Jnn

M2 ’2 PO MIRI NN RIND YNNIV ORI NPAY PV VR ,JIRD IR DR NVPIPTI NIDN ANND NAPNY NN 4 STPEED
Jnnn

N7 72 PPYDI NNARI NN IR NNMIY MR NPAY PYAN TVR LN NANT IR N NPT NADIN NN NAIPNY NN 5 MY
Jnnn

MY 2 PPD NNRI ANND IRIND NIN3Y IRIT NPNY YN AWR ,TPPO?T 17 NR MOPPTI NGDN ANND NAIPRY NN .7 .6 SPED)
Jnnn

MTY /2 YDA NIRI NN IRINN NNV IR RPN PYVN? VR 17712 HRIN DR MNOPIPTI NADN NN NAIPNY "N 8.7 R

KD

n7ann Mpn pp'n .8 nmvy

IR TWRY :NYXIND NOSNNN NONI N7 TMPY INNY DIONI NP2 MYPYNY YR NPPIaR OY A7aNn MIVpn .1

1NNY DIONA L,(MYPYN NPPIAR” :15N9) 172N VYYD NYPA NP MYPYNY HRIW NPPIAR DY 172NN YV INIVPNN
DYMPVN NR 1IN0 702 7IVN IRWIN 1YY NI MITAN MPXNRI IR/ ANRPI MPPYN NPPIaR 7PN 1aY i e

1N MTY 2 PPDA VNANI DIRINDI ANNANA YN ,XANI PIRL ,AIANND YV N2 MAIND MANY (N9PORA PN’T MITA DNIHND)

nnnT
5pa 5 1YY ,DIINNN DIMPWYI ,NNANND PINY 276 PYD MRNN NN RV WK 122 19 YW '0 HY gM¥NN N9YORN

™n RYY

18/01/17
16:00

24/01/17
12:00

24/01/17
12:00

24/01/17
12:00

26/01/17
14:00

26/01/17
14:00

26/01/17
14:00

26/01/17
14:00

30/01/17
10:00

30/01/17
10:00

30/01/17
10:00

30/01/17
10:00

30/01/17
10:00

30/01/17
10:00

30/01/17
10:00

30/01/17

10:00

31/01/17
14:00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2915521

711197

711197

711197

1414711

1414711

1414711

1414711

4505913

4505913

4505913

4505913

4505913

4505913

4505913

4505913

1939589

mpYo

1101534 7y SR

156018

156018

156018

1091065

1091065

1091065

1091065

576017

576017

576017

576017

576017

576017

576017

576017

09RYT)

D'n-09n
n"ya

D n-0on
n"ya

'n-o%n
n’ya

oMM
n"ya

OPPNMIVN
n"a

oP MM
n”a

oPINIVN
n"ya

mann
HRIWY
n"ya

nmann
HRIVY
n’ya

nann
HRIWVY
n"ya

nann
SRV
n"ya

mann
HRIWY
n"ya

nmann
HRIVY
n’ya

nann
HRIWVY
n"ya

nann
SRV
n"ya

npMIoaR

1091354 DD YR

0w
i
nuoo
»™
0
N
nnoa
»”
o
FARb
nnoa
»”)
0w
Y
nnoa
»™
0w
i
nuoo
»™
0
N
nnoa
»”
o
9l
n»oa
»”)
0w
Y
nnoa
»™
0w
i
nuoo
»™
0
N
nnoa
™
o
9l
n»oa
»”)
0w
Y
nnoa
»™
oW
i
nuoo
»™
0
N
nnoa
»”
o
9l
n»oa
»”)
0w
Y
nnoa
»™

0w
i
nuoo

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46



am
X myn
an
N mrn

NOYINN MR MWIR 1723Y 19 W DR ,AYINAN ANI 223 HY IR ,NODRA AYANAN 189 N1ANY YrNnY NYaxna annwnn mn
1290 ROV N0 ITOMN PIPYN ;73T MIVNR RV PR (1Y HPI 577101 10YY HPI (RIN DR IRV 70 HP HY IRY DR
7702 INYIAND RIAN RY AMINN DR RN RY IR MR APPT S0 ATYR/ANYH

170V KRIT I HY MIPN DR TWRY :NYXIND NOINNN NDN NN NN NVPPTI POV HRNIT N YV MYn .2
MR NN RYVNOWR (71 12 WY N YY .19.2.2017 DPN HNN ,NIIN MNINN MOPPTI DAY VIYY Na 1NN NOPNY

59 IR ,N9DRI NYANAN 2399 N1ANY YITINY APARNA ANNYNN 20 YA Y »aY ,02annNnn DMPWYa ,MIann ;ink 276 Yo
17239 YY1 ;7Mana nvrYY YYa :RIN DR 12XY 1IN HYa HY ARY DR NOINNN MR SWR 12239 19 W DR ,NYANNN AN 123
INPIRN RIAN RY IMIN OR RN RY IR NNRI AP YV DITVI/INTP 1070 RHY 'N 2TOIN PPYN ;7711 NIV RN PWR
Jna

ANNIY DI NRY 23N NR WINN NNNY :NYXINA NOYNNN NDN 172N NN TNVHPTI DI ARY ‘230 HY» wINn MPn 3
PYD MRNN NN ,RWNOWR 2P 1Y WY N HY .19.2.2017 BN HNN,NIINT NINXN NPNVPPTI (F9DN 77IY) NN
13 9P IR ,N9YDR NYARNN 2199 MIANY YNINY MPANNA QNNWNA 170 YYa Yy 1aY ,00annnn 07wl ,nann ;ny 276
13 YY1 ;172N NVYY YA RN DRN PIXY 1IN HP2 HY IRY DR NVINAN MYIRI WK 1P 1Y W DR ,APARAN AN
IMPIAND RIAN RS AMAN DR RN RY IR MNIRI NPT YW ATTYH/NNTP 1270 RYY M 2T PYPwn ;7701 MUN RYI PWVR
J7ma

nnnm
™n RYY

nnTm
™n RYY

31/01/17
14:00

31/01/17
14:00

n"ya

npIaR
0.00 1939589 1091354 D) YRV
n’ya

npaR
0.00 1939589 1091354 DYD2) YR
n"a

»™

oW
Pihisk]
nnoa

™M

0wy
i
nnoa
»™3

47

48



